TOWN OF NORTHBRIDGE WATER SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR WATER SERVICES

Effective Date: 01 June 2018

RATES FOR METERED SERVICE

This rate schedule is applicable to the sale of water by the Northbridge Water System to other municipal, public or private water systems located outside the limits of the Town of Northbridge.

MONTHLY METER RATES

"Monthly" charges for water sold will be the sum of the "monthly" charge by meter size PLUS a volumetric charge as follows:

Effective 01 June 2018 Per Hundred Cubic Feet

For all water used

\$ 4.83

"Monthly" Service Charge per Meter:

Size of Meter (Inches)	Effective 01 June 2018 Service Charge per "Month"	
5/8	\$ 18.04	
3/4	26.16	
1	38.19	
1-1/2	73.88	
2	120.48	
3	321.91	
4	594.98	
6	981.28	
8	1,370.92	
10	1,709.47	

Each meter shall be billed in accordance with the above rate schedule. Whenever a customer is served by more than one connection to the Town's mains, the consumption as shown on the meter on each service connection will not be added together under one billing, but will be billed separately in accordance with the above rate schedule.

MINIMUM CHARGE FOR SHUTTING OFF OR TURNING ON WATER SERVICE. EACH ACTION IS A SEPARATE CHARGE

During Business Hours	\$70.00
During Non-Business Hours	\$100.00

QUARTERLY METER RATES

"Quarterly" charges for water sold will be the sum of the "quarterly" charge by meter size PLUS a volumetric charge as follows:

Effective 01 June 2018 Per Hundred Cubic Feet

For all water used

\$ 4.83

"Quarterly" Service Charge per Meter:

Size of Meter (Inches)	Effective 01 June 2018 Service Charge per *"Quarter"	
5/8	\$ 54.12	
3/4	78.48	
1	114.57	
1-1/2	221.64	
2	361.44	
3	965.73	
4	1,784.94	
6	2,943.84	
8	4,112.76	
10	5,128.41	

Each meter shall be billed in accordance with the above rate schedule. Whenever a customer is served by more than one connection to the Town's mains, the consumption as shown on the meter on each service connection will not be added together under one billing, but will be billed separately in accordance with the above rate schedule.

*The "Quarterly" Meter Rates will expire after 31 December 2018. Starting 01 January 2019 all customers subject to the above rates will be billed based on the "monthly" rates.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All bills for service shall by payable upon receipt. However, no residential bill shall be considered "due" under applicable law or the Whitinsville Water Company Rules & Regulations in less than forty-five (45) days from receipt.

TOWN OF NORTHBRIDGE WATER SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR WATER SERVICES

RATES FOR PRIVATE FIRE SERVICES

AVAILABILITY

These rates are available to customers of the Northbridge Water System for Private Fire Service. The total cost of installing fire service connections shall be borne by the customer. For purposes of this rate, the term fire protection valve shall mean and include either: a) any gate valve attached to any pipe that has the purpose of delivering water to one or more sprinkler heads; and/or b) any post indicator valve.

RATES

	Effective June 1, 2018 Per "Month"
For each 1" or smaller fire protection	valve \$ 1.02
For each 1.25" fire protection valve	\$ 1.84
For each 1,5" fire protection valve	\$ 2.97
For each 2" fire protection valve	\$ 6.32
For each 3" fire protection valve	\$ 18.37
For each 4" fire protection valve	\$ 39.15
For each 6" fire protection valve	\$ 113.73
For each 8" fire protection valve	\$ 242.37
For each 10" fire protection valve	\$ 435.86
For each private hydrant	\$ 113.73

Effective June 1, 2018 Per *"Quarter"

For each 1" or smaller fire protection valve	\$	3.06
For each 1.25" fire protection valve	\$	5.52
For each 1,5" fire protection valve	\$	8.91
For each 2" fire protection valve	\$	18.96
For each 3" fire protection valve	\$	55.11
For each 4" fire protection valve	\$	117.45
For each 6" fire protection valve	\$	341.19
For each 8" fire protection valve	\$	727.11
For each 10" fire protection valve	\$1	,307.58
For each private hydrant	\$	341.19

^{*}The "Quarterly" Meter Rates will expire after December 31, 2018. Starting January 1, 2019 all customers subject to the above rates will be billed based on the monthly rates.

CONNECTION (SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT) FEES FOR NEW SERVICES

A connection fee for a new service connection to Residential, Commercial or Industrial premises will be charged by the Northbridge Water System at the time application is made for service, as follows:

* <u>Meter Size</u>	Ratio to 5/8"	<u>Fee</u>
5/8" (20 gallons per minute)	1.00	\$ 1,800.00
³ / ₄ " (30 gallons per minute)	1.50	2,700.00
1" (50 gallons per minute)	2.50	4,500.00
1-1/2" (100 gallons per minute)	5.00	9,000.00
2" (160 gallons per minute)	8.00	14,400.00
3" (320 gallons per minute)	16.00	28,800.00

^{*}For meters sized greater than 3 Inches (or 320 gallons per minute) the service connection fee shall be negotiated.

The connection fee for a new service connection for an existing residential premise occupied prior to July 1, 1997 is \$150.00.

RATES FOR PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

These rates are available to customers located on the mains of the Company for Private Fire Service subject to the RULES AND REGULATIONS of the WHITINSVILLE WATER COMPANY. The total cost of installing fire service connections shall be borne by the customer.

For purposes of this tariff, the term fire protection valve shall mean and include either: a) any gate valve attached to any pipe that has the purpose of delivering water to one or more sprinkler heads; and/or b) any post indicator valve. For the purpose of this tariff, the Company does not include within the definition of fire protection valves the two main trunk valves located at the junction of Company mains and mains of The Shop at Whitinsville on Water Street and Douglas Road, respectively.

RATES

		June 1, 201 r Month	18
For each 1" or smaller fire protection	valve \$	1.02	
For each 1.25" fire protection valve	\$	1.84	
For each 1,5" fire protection valve	\$	2.97	
For each 2" fire protection valve	\$	6.32	
For each 3" fire protection valve	\$	18.37	
For each 4" fire protection valve	\$	39.15	
For each 6" fire protection valve	\$	113.73	
For each 8" fire protection valve	\$	242.37	
For each 10" fire protection valve	\$	435.86	
For each private hydrant	\$	113.73	

E:	Effective June 1, 2018	
	Per **Quarter	
For each 1" or smaller fire protection va	alve \$ 3.06	
For each 1.25" fire protection valve	\$ 5.52	
For each 1,5" fire protection valve	\$ 8.91	
For each 2" fire protection valve	\$ 18.96	
For each 3" fire protection valve	\$ 55.11	
For each 4" fire protection valve	\$ 117.45	
For each 6" fire protection valve	\$ 341.19	
For each 8" fire protection valve	\$ 727.11	
For each 10" fire protection valve	\$1,307.58	
For each private hydrant	\$ 341.19	

The "Quarterly" Meter Rates will expire after December 31, 2018. Starting January 1, 2019 all customers subject to the above rates will be billed based on the monthly rates.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All bills for service shall by payable upon receipt. However, no residential bill shall be considered "due" under applicable law or the Whitinsville Water Company Rules & Regulations in less than forty-five (45) days from receipt.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

- (a) All water shall be used for fire protection purposes only.
- (b) The Company reserves the right, if water is used in violation of (a) above, to install a meter on the connection at any time which will meet the requirements of the fire insurance companies. In the event a meter is installed, the established meter rates, including both water and minimum charges, will apply in addition to the above rates for Private Fire Protection.
- (c) A charge of \$250.00 will be made for each unauthorized use of private fire facilities for each event.
- (d) A charge of \$100.00 will be made for each unauthorized use of a public fire hydrant.

Adopted on 20 August 2018 by vote of the Town of Northbridge Board of Selectmen. These rates shall remain in effect until revoked or amended by vote of the Board of Selectmen.